507653046 12/16/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7700182

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES T. O'KEEFFE	04/23/2009
AARON MICHAEL ZACK	04/25/2009
MARTIN C. KU	06/07/2009
IAN RICHARD KUKLENSKI	06/08/2009
STEVEN J. MURRAY	04/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNLIGHTEN, INC.	
Street Address:	Street Address: 7373 WEST 107TH STREET	
City:	OVERLAND PARK	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66212	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17820126

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)549-4646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9135494700

Email: ekdkdocket@avekip.com

Correspondent Name: AVEK IP, LLC

Address Line 1: 8900 STATE LINE ROAD, STE. 500

Address Line 4: LEAWOOD, KANSAS 66206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1100.141
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/KENT R. ERICKSON/
SIGNATURE:	/Kent R. Erickson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 062131 FRAME: 0312

507653046

source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=MO Name Change Amendment#page1.tif
source=MO Name Change Amendment#page2.tif
source=MO Name Change Amendment#page3.tif

INVENTORS:

James T. O'Keeffe, Aaron Michael Zack, Martin C. Ku,

Ian Richard Kuklenski, and Steven J. Murray

I hereby declare that I am an original, first and joint inventor of the invention relating to

DYNAMIC SAUNA

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed by me on even date with my execution of this Assignment.

For valuable consideration received, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to SUNLIGHT SAUNAS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, United States of America, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, at said corporations expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said limited partnership, its successors, assigns or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said limited partnership or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and when requested by said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said limited partnership or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

3192579v3 Page 1 of 4

I covenant with SUNLIGHT SAUNAS, INC., its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

This Agreement and Assignment supersedes all other assignments, agreements and addenda related to the above identified application.

Address all telephone calls to John E. Gibson at telephone number (816) 474-6550.

Please direct any questions regarding this Assignment to:

Customer No. 05251

Inventor's Signature:	James T. O'Keeffe	14/23/09 Date
Residence: Citizenship: Post Office address:	Mountain View, California USA c/o Sunlight Saunas, Inc. 7373 West 107 th Street Overland Park, KS 66212	
1st Witness:	TEVE MURRAT (Type or Print Name) Zmin ManriqueZ	(Signature)
Zild Williams.	(Type or Print Name)	(Signature)
Inventor's Signature:	Aaron Michael Zack	4/25/01 Date
Residence: Citizenship: Post Office address:	Overland Park, Kansas USA c/o Sunlight Saunas, Inc. 7373 West 107 th Street Overland Park, KS 66212	
	(Type or Ifrint Name)	Manature)
2nd Witness:	(Type or Print Name)	(Signature)
1		

Inventor's Signature:_	26 A 12	6-7-69
Tirenoi singmumo.	Martin C. Ku	Date
Residence: Citizenship: Post Office address:	Kansas City, Missouri USA c/o Sunlight Saunas, Inc. 7373 West 107 th Street Overland Park, KS 66212	
1st Witness:	(Type or Print Name)	(Signature)
2nd Witness:	(Type or Print Name)	(Signature)
	2	
Inventor's Signature:	In Taklahi	6/8/09
nivellor a arguature.	Ian Richard Kuklenski	Date /
Residence: Citizenship: Post Office address:	Kansas City, Missouri USA e/o Sunlight Saunas, Inc. 7373 West 107 th Street Overland Park, KS 66212	
1st Witness:	(Type or Print Name)	(Signature)
2nd Witness:	(Type or Print Name)	(Signature)

Page 3 of 4

3192579v1

Inventor's Signature:

Steven J. Murray

Residence:

San Francisco, California

Citizenship:

USA

Post Office address:

c/o Sunlight Saunas, Inc. 7373 West 107th Street

Overland Park, KS 66212

1st Witness:

(Type or Print Name)

2nd Witness:

(Type or Print Name)

(Signature)

(Signature)

3192579v3 Page 4 of 4

File Number: CC0556518

Date Filed: 11/16/2009 Robin Carnahan Secretary of State



State of Missouri Robin Carnahan, Secretary of State

Corporations Division PO Ros 718 / 600 W. Main St., Rm. 322 Jefferson City, MO 65162

Amendment of Articles of Incorporation for a General Business or Close Corporation

P	ursuant to the provisions of the General and Business Corporation Law of Missouri, the undersigned Corporation certifies the following:			
1.	The present name of the Corporation is Sunlight Saunas, Inc.			
	Charter #: CC0556518			
	The name under which it was originally organized was Sunlight Saunas, Inc.			
2.	An amendment to the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation was adopted by the shareholders on November 13, 2009			
	month/daylyear			
3.	Article Number One is amended to read as follows:			
	The name of the Corporation is Sunlighten, Inc. and it is a statutory close corporation.			
	mo man or the designation of the second seco			
	·			
	•			
	(If more than one article is to be amended to more space is needed attack additional pages)			
	•			
·	(Planze zae nun pogé)			
<u> </u>	Jame and address to return filed document:			
_	Scott A. Marris e/o Husch Blackwall Sanders LLP			
N	distract 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000			
À	militiess;			
C	Corp. 44 (11/2008)			
_	Get TT (2 I I 2 CO)			

MOD07 - 04/21/2009 GT System Online

State of Missouri Amend/Restate - Gen Bus 2 Page(s)



PATENT

REEL: 062131 FRAME: 0318

4. Of th	1B	100 sha	res oulstanding,	100
ofsu	ch shares were entitled to	o vote on such amendment	-	
The	number of outstanding st	hares of my class entitled to vote th	ioreon as a class were as fo	อทิงพระ
	Class	·	Number of Ourstanding	
	Common		100	
		-		
		· -		
		•		
		_		
		_		
			- C.h	
5. The	number of shares voted t	for and against the amendment was a	rz Toriowż:	
	Class	No. Voted For		No. Voted Against
	Common	100		0
		•		
				
ized	nnendment provides for shares of any class belov ction shall be effected:	r an exchange, reclassification, or ca w the number of issued shares of the	ncellation of issued shares, at class, the following is a s	or a reduction of the number of author tatement of the manner in which suc
7. If the	effective date of the em	endment is to be a date other than th	e date of filing of the certif	icate of amendment with the Secretar
of St	nte, then the effective da	te, which shall be no more than 90 c	lays following the filing da	o, shall be specified:
In Affin	nation harepf, the facts	slated above are true and correct: at false statements made in this filing:	are subject to the ponalties p	rovided under Section 575.040, RSMc
///	1-16	Agron M. Zack	President	11/13/2009
Authories	I Shinature	Printed Name	Title	Date
amina (GII	i a. Cillian b	a tilesa tehela	****	

Corp. 44 (1)/2008)

MO007 - 61/23/1009 CT Byssem Dallac

State of Missouri



Robin Carnahan Secretary of State CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

WHEREAS,

Sunlighten, Inc. CC0556518

Formerly,

RECORDED: 12/16/2022

Sunlight Saunas, Inc.

A corporation organized under The General and Business Corporations Law has delivered to me a Certificate of Amendment of its Articles of Incorporation and has in all respects complied with the requirements of law governing the Amendment of Articles of Incorporation under The General Business Corporation Law, and that the Articles of Incorporation of said corporation are amended in accordance therewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the GREAT SEAL of the State of Missouri. Done at the City of Jefferson, this 16th day of November, 2009.

Shi Camahan

Secretary of State

